Application Fa, Relief - Code Enforcei..ent Liens

Manatee County

Code Enforcement Division
1112 Manatee Avenue West
Bradenton, FL 34205
Tel;: {941) 748-2071  Fax: (941) 749-3094

Manatee County accepts applications for Code Enforcement Lien relief from owners of properties that have corrected
ALL the violations on the subject property. Please complete the form in its entirety. Incomplete applications will not

be accepted.

Case # CE2009120107 Manatee County - vs — James Sterling Cooper

Property Information

Parcel Identification Number: 1420200006

Lot: Block: Subdivision:

Address; 2116 51% Blvd East

City: Bradenton Zip Code: 34208

Property Owner Information

Current property owner: James Sterling Cooper

o DN, Bt Bod &
City: MM,SHM: Zip: %48_’:8

Phone i;'qlﬂ- S?p?- ?Oq. l Email address: jcooper] 50@tampabay.rr.com

Representative/Agent:

Address:
City: State: Zip:
Phone #: Email address:
Lien Information
Amount of lien: $75,220.00 Amount of offer:
Date lien was recorded: 12/1/11 Number of days the property was in Violation;
Date of Compliance: How much money was spent to abate the Violation:

The following documentation (when applicable) SHALL be submitted with the application:
(Reference any supporting documentation as Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2, and so forth.)

1. Notice of Lis Pendens recorded with Manatee County Clerk of Courts with the date, book and page shown;
2. Foreclosure Order, with the recording date, book and page shown;

3. Final Summary Judgment of Foreclosure, with the recording date, book and page shown;



Case # CE2009120107 Mana..¢ County - vs — James Sterling C‘oopeaEr

4. New Certificate of Title, with the recording date, book and page shown;
5. County’s Final Order of Imposition of Fine; and

6. Claim of Lien(s) with the recording date, book and page shown.

FACTORS RELEVANT TO APPLICATIONS FOR RELIEF:
The nature and gravity of the violation(s);
2. Any actions you have taken to correct the violation(s);

The length of time between the previously ordered compliance date and the date the violation(s) was brought
into compliance;

Any actual costs you expended to cure the violation(s), if supported by documentation;

3. Any other prior or current violations you committed on the subject property or upon any other property you own
within the County; and

6. Equitable considerations.
i Whether there was any extraordinary hardship which existed or currently exists;
ii. Whether the applicant was the property owner when the fine or lien was imposed;
iii, Whether the property is homestead or non-homestead property;

iv.  Whether the County lien is interfering with the sale or restoration of the property or will prevent the
property from being conveyed to a new owner.

Please provide written justification as to why relief should be granted: (When you complete this
section, at a minimum, address the above factors and reference any supporting documentation as Exhibit 1, Exhibit 2,

and so forth.)
PROPERTY LITIGATION: (If applicable give detail here if this property is involved in litigation.)
I certify that [ ¢ (Include documentation of the below)
L the owner of the subject property;
an Attorney representing the owner,

the legal representative for the property, or

otherwise authorized to act on behalf of the property owner in this matter.

—= 2 aé?/%é/b/f’

Sighature of Owner/Authorized Representative

N R P

Print Name

Note: County code section 2-36-8()) allows the Board vf Connty Commissioners fo execnte a satisfaction or release of lien.

The application process requires two {2) public meetings. Once the application and documentation is found to be complete it will be scheduled and
presented before o Special Magistrate. The findings of the Special Magistrate along with the application will be forwarded to the Board of County
Commissioners for final approval or denial. All payments will need 1o be mailed to Manatee County, Attention Code Enforcement, P.O. Box 1000,
Bradenton, FL 34206-1000 and payable to: Manatee County, and include the Case Number, Once payment is received a Satisfaction of Lien will
be prepared and recorded.

Revised 3/20/15
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BK 2545 PG 5296 Dkt#3332702

R. B. "CHIPS" SHORE Clerk of Circuit Com-jManatee County FL. Filed & Recorded »1/21/14 11:57:47 AM
(1 of 1)

‘When Recorded Return To:
CitiMortgage, Inc.

C/O Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc.
2100 Al 19 North

Palm Harbor, FL 34683

Citi Loan No D6B3295564

ASSIGNMENT OF MORTGAGE

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the
undersigned, CITIMORTGAGE, INC. SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST NATIONWIDE
MORTGAGE CORPORATION,WHOSE ADDRESS IS 1000 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, O'FALLON, MO,
63368, (ASSIGNOR), by these presents decs convey, grant, assign, transfer and sct over the described Montgage
with all interest secured thereby, all liens, and any riphts due or 1o become due thereon to CARRINGTON
MORTGAGE SERVICES, LLC, WHOSE ADDRESS 1S P.O. BOX 692408, SAN ANTONIO, TX
78269-2408 (800)561-4567, E'TS SUCCESSORS ANLYOR ASSIGNS, (ASSIGNEE).

Said Montgage was made by JAMES STERLING COOPER AND KIM COOPER and recorded in Official
Records of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of MANATEE County, Florida, in Book 1463, Page 313, and/or
Instrument # 826419, upon the property situated in said State and County as more fully described in said

Mortgage.
Dated on__LL/ l ! (MM/DD/YYYY)
CITIMORTGAGE, INC. CESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE
CORPORATION
(Seal)
By: - 3

VICE PRESIDE|

All persons whose signatures appear above have qualified
authotity to sign and have revicwed this document and
supporting documentation prior ta signing.

Witnesses: d

Alyssa Williams
“Mari Smftfago-Rcy
STATE OF FLORIDA OF FINELLAS

The {oregoing instrumesf-was acknowledged before me on J&Oﬁ (MM/DD/YYYY), by Danlel
Thompson as VICE PRESIDENT of CITIMORTGAGE, INC. SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FIRST
NATIONWIDE MORTGAGE CORPORATION, who, as such VICE PRESIDENT being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposcs therein contained, He/shefthey is (are) personally known to me,

Alyssa \é’dlalobus
My C

PlllllcStata of
Notary Public - State of FLORIDA Fbﬁda
Commission expires: 10/02/2018 “"';“‘"0"0 :’_le.-' ;oefgm

Document Prepared By: E.Lance/NTC, 2100 AL 19 North, Palm Harbor, FL 34683 (800)346-9152
CMOAY 23742717 - MSR-2014-11-01-CARR  DOCR T1214111715 [C-1] FRMFLL

AR R GRG0

*D0008326395*

ki s i i - T Y N R e e R ]
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Julian Aguilar Engineering LLC
3550 59™ Avenue Drive West D-205
Bradenton, Fl 34210
(941) $04)3786

QOctober 23, 2012

Mr. C.J. Dupree C.B.O.
Building Department
Manatee County
Bradention, Fl 34205

Re: 2116 51“Blvd East, Bradenton F. E @@ ﬁ @ S
20'x16" Addj ~". 8 &
Pt NG, 10050806

Dear Mr. Dupree:

The 20'x16' existing addition at the referenced address has been inspected on October 22/2012
by the undersigned engineer, and the following was found:.

Foundation:

The existing foundation for the addition area was inspected. The foundation consists of 3 rows of
8"x16" filled concrete block piers at 9'8" o.c. max. This foundation was retroﬁtted to correct
settlement. The foundation is in goodxondition.

Existing (5) 6"x36" Screws in anchor attached to existing (2)2x8 PT perimeter beam w/ HD5A.
Theoe connectors provide the enough uplift resistance required for 130MPH wind velocity. (FBC
07). See plans for locations.

Filled Concrete blocks support the existing (2)2x8 PT perifpeter floor framing bedm. The (2)2x8
PT beams are supporting the 2x8 floor joists @ 24" o.c. The 2x8 floor joists are supporting %"
Plywood deck over 1/2" CDX plywood floor deck. This floor is nailed w/ 8d nails @ 6" o.c. edge
and 12" o.c. field.

Exterior wood walls:

2x4 studs @ 16" o.c. attached to Ex. (2) 2x6 wood beam w/ flat straps at each stud (LSTA9) and
the bottom s attached to 2x4 plate and penmeter beam w/ SP2 at each stud. 2x4 plate at bottom
is nailed to ex (2)2x8 perimeter beam w/ (2} 10d nail min. at 16" o.c. The exterior wall has
existing insulation (R-11). The interior side has existing %" drywall and finished with paint. The
exterior side has %" plywood nailed w/8d nails @ 6" o.c. edge and 12" o ¢ field.

Headers:
Ex. (2)2x8 wood header w/ double 2x4 stud at each side of the opening where required.

Roof framing:

2x6 rafters at 24" o.c. wittt collar ties attached to {2)2x6 top beam or double plate of the exterior
wall with MTS12 metal strap at each end. %"CDX plywood roof deck nailed w/ 8d nails @ 6" o.c.
edge and 12" o.c. field, bearing on the 2x6 rafters. R-19 insulation has been nstalled between
rafters. Existing %" Drywall ceiling over % tongue and groove celling. '



«

h

. 3
Roof covering:

Existing Asphalt shingles over 15# felt paper over ex. roof deck descnbed above. This roof does
not preset apparent ieaks. It is in good condition,

Electrical systemr
The new electrical fixtures were connected to the existing panel using spare breakers.

Any other existing construction not mentioned above was not inspected and is not to be included
in the limits of the scope of work or permit limits and should be separately addressed.

This existing addition has been built in accordance with the permitted plans and is in compliance
with the FBC 2007 and supplements 2009.

in conformance with the FEC 106.6, | am submitting this affidavit confirming the inspection of
certain elements of the constriiction for the above referenced. The inspections of the structural
compofents and systems have been inspected and found to be constructed in accordance with
requirements of the technical codes and permit conditions.

If | may be of further assistance, please call me at 941-704-3786.

: o
T L
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File Edit Actions Details Links Favorites Helpk

PeEdlinall|2aRBaBe - vr
Pemit information

Permit Number * | 10050806 Q

Status ” C - Clos '

Master Number Q Notes 1

Project Q
Apply Date * 05/18/2010  h¥d Operator vnewby

Pemit lssue Date | D5/25/2010 Operator amelton
Cedificate lssued |01/07/2013 QOperator amelion
Cedficate Type CC - CERTIFICATE OF COMPL

Certificate Number

Pemit *  Propety Zoning  Applicant  Contractor®  Defined Fields  Inspection Ordering

Permit Details

Pemit Type * ALTRESD - RESIDENTIAL - ALT/ADD "
Usage Class * NONE - NONE .
Applied Value * 7070

SQUARE FT. 320

Calculated Value 0k

USC-404 Type 434 - RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS & RENOV w
Pemit Form * 2|SSUE - ISSUED PERMIT w
Ownership 1- Private w

‘]’1026

Permit issued 05/25/2010



Permitting PAGE NUMBER: 2

DATE: 09/19/2018 MANATEE COUNTY MODULE : permit
TIME: 09:55:30 Permit Status
FEES
=======-============-========-‘==========ﬂ-========-====-—‘=======--‘=========‘-==
FEE ID QUANTITY FEE PAID CREDITS BALANCE
ALT RESD 320 240.00 240.00 .00 .00
cC 1 75.00 76.00 .00 .00
DOI 1 77.00 77.00 .00 .00
EXTENSION 3 435.00 435.00 .00 .00
TOTALS 827.00 827.00 .00 .00
PLAN REVIEWS
========="===========--==========--=========--===========---'B====d====--======

REV STOP RV DATE IN DATE OUT ST TIME REVIEWER SENT TO

mEESSSCoSE BE EESSSSSS S=SSSamos SF CIDEE SsssSSS2 EEEISIES

FLOOD 1 05/19/10 05/19/10 A 0.75 scook PLANSREV
FLCOD 2 01/20/12 01/20/12 A 0.50 Bcook PLANSREV
PLANSREV 1 05/20/10 05/20/10 A 0.75 tcook ZONING
PLANSREV 2 01/20/12 01/20/12 A 0.30 mchubb TRACKING
PMTG 1 05/18/10 05/18/10 A vniewby FLOOD
PMTG 2 05/23/11 01/20/12 A 0.00 cblake READY
PMTG 3 01/20/12 01/20/12 A 0.00 cblake FLOOD
READY 1 05/24/10 05/24/3i0 A 0.00 mmccasgki

READY 2 01/20/12 01/20/3i2 A 0.00 cblake READY
TRACKING 1 05/20/10 05/24/10 A mmccaski READY
ZONING 1 01/20/12 N 0.00 mchubb

ZONING 2 01/20/12 01/20/1i2 A 0.20 mchubb TRACKING
INSPECTIONS

INSP TYPE SQ REQ. DT SCHE. DT CONFIRM INSP. DT R FAILCODE  FEE ID

ANOC 1 08/25/10 05/26/10 1006788 05/25/10 B . . . gph e 7
BFI 1 10/23/12 P = ¥R 10/23/18‘
EFI 1 11/19/10 11/24/10 1043013 11/24/10 R T b

EFI 2 01/07/13 01/07/13 1212075 10/23/12 P~

ERI 1 11/24/10 11/24/10 1044116 11/24/10 P

2XT 1 05/26/11 05/26/11 1078130 02/24/11 P

SUPPLEMENTAL FIELDS

GROUP : (5). OWNER CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
PHONE KO : 9417465102



Permitting PAGE NUMBER: 3

DATE: 09/19/2018 MANATEE COUNTY MODULE : permit
TIME: 09:55:30 Permit Status
ACTIVE HOLDS

. Put_date : 01/20/2012 Put_time : 10:42 Who_put : mchubb Event (s
Contact : WINDOWS AND ROOF COVRING
Reason : 2 SET NOAS/FL.PRODUCT FOR DOODS AND
Rel_date : 01/07/2013 Rel_time : 10:20 Who_Rel : mchubb
Put_date : 01/20/2012 Puc_time : 10:38 Who put : mchubb  Event s
Contact : MICHAEL CHUBB 941-748-4501 X 3812
Reason : ENGINEER TO CERTIFY ALL WORK
Rel date : 01/07/2013 Rel time : 10:1% Who Rel : mchubb
Put_date : 01/20/2012 Put_time : 09:00 Who put : cblake Event : P
Contact : ADDITION - IF S0 NEED OWNER/BUILDER SUB
Reason : VERIFY MECH/PLUMBING IF ADDED TO
Rel_date : 01/20/2012 Rel time : 10:08 Who_Rel : chlake
Put_date : 01/20/2012 Put_time : 08:59 Who_put : cblake Event 1 P
Contact : ADDITION PER RE REVIEW
Reason : REVISE S/F ON APPLICATION TO INCLUDE

Rel_date : 01/20/2012 Rel_time : 10:55 Who_Rel : cblake

Put_date : 01/20/2012 Put_time : 08:37 Who_put : cblake Event 37
Contact : UNPERMITTED ADDITION

Reason : NEED RE REVIEW TO CHANGE TO INCLUDE

Rel_date : 01/07/2013 Rel _time : 10:37 Who Rel : cblake

_ Put_date : 12/21/2011 Put_time : 13:32 Who_put : hvoorhee Event 1
Contact : JEFF JOHNSON 527-232-

Reason  : SWO5452 - WORK BEYOND SCOPE OF PERMIT

Rel_date : 01/20/2012 Rel_time : 10:08 Who_Rel : cblake

Put_date : 12/21/2011 Put_time : 11:18 Who_put : jjohnson Event R
Contact : JEFF JOHNSON $27-2324

Reason : WORK BEYOND PERMIT
Rel date : 01/20/2012 Rel time : 10:08 Who Rel : cblake
Eem—EEEsssSSSSSErEEESSEENORCSSSSSCS oSS SO EEEEESSSSSSSSSSSseEsEEsSSSSSSESSSSsSsSs=s==

RECEIPT NO DATE s AMOUNT

-__10613913 DS;IB/IO 0 60.06
10614292 05/25/10 O 332.00
10635328 05/23/11 O 145.00
10645290 12/06/11 © 290.00



Permitting PAGE NUMBER: 1
DATE: 09/19/2018 MANATEE COUNTY MODULE : permit
TIME: 09:55:30 Permit Status
BIIB==========--S=======---====‘-‘=====I-==========ﬂ--===========--B=======B---;;=
BASIC INFORMATION :

Permit no : 10050806 Status : COMPLETE Apply date : 05/18/10

Magter no : Permit issued: 05/25/10
CO issued : 01/07/13 CO number :
Project :
PARCEL ID : 1420200006-
Addregs : 2116 518T BLVD E SCT FL 34208

-, Owner (s} : COOPER, JAMES STERLING
Owner Addr : 2116 S1ST BLVD E BRADENTON FL 34208-7153
Permit Type: ALTRESD C404 Type : 434
Usage Class: NONE Appl. Valua: 7070
Input Quan: 320 Cale Valuat: o
General Cont: OWNER
--==========--B==========--I=========I-I==============-IB========B-‘============
SPECIAL CONDITIONS
NCRD:ADDITION OF FAMILY ROOM:FLTPO:RESHEATH EAST &
SOUTH ELE ADD SUPPORT PIERS & MISC REPAIR
FLOOR & ELEC SAME AS EXISTING
LOT 11 ELWOOD PARK TOWNSITE
==========B-B===========---==========--==============--IB=======IIIE============
PROPERTY INFORMATION
Section : 33 Lot : 11
Frontage : Impact area : CSE
Township : 348 Block g
Range : 1BE Lot area :
Zone clss : RSF3 Fire dist 1 SMFD
Fid zone s+ AB Fld elev : 9,00
Units B 1 Floors H
Front : 25 Back : 20
Left : 10 Right : 10
Bedrms : Sqft roof 5
Rooms g Sqft footprnt:
Construc type : RENO RES Sgft livable : 320
Subdivision : 1418900
Engineer 3
Architect
s EEEE S SN aEEEESsEs e e
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
EEE SN EEESEsseEREEE

)0/23/2017/



9/19/2018 u (“) Code Enforcement Office View

_{ (

VIOLATION LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

’ < VIEWFINES ‘M

2116 51ST BLVD E, BRADENTON

| Case Number:|[?/2009120107P Status: Closed |
| Investigator:||2!Tom Wooten
| Initial Date:|[2{[03-DEC-2009 1145

Fine Key=876
{Update this fine)

(Make a Fine Payment) (View Fine Payments)

Fine Start Date:|[2]/18-DEC-2010

Fine End Date:||2 ||18-DEC-2010

Total Fine:||2/[$100.00 Total Fees: $0.00

Total Due:||2|[$100.00

Balance Due:lEllﬁilO0.00

Total Payments:||? [0

Fine Status:|[?|[VOID

Minimum Fine:|[2[/$100.00

Maximum Fine:"l"$.00

I
l
I
I
[ Total Paid:|[2[$.00
|
|
I
|
l
I

Daily Fine:|[2|/$100.00

Lien Recorded Fee:[|2][S0.00 Recorded:

Lien Released Fee:||2($0.00 Released:

Administrative Fec:”'_;JIS0.00 Incurred:

Violation #1:[2][512N/A (Building Permits) -->[884]

Required Action(#1):? a valid Building Permits(s) must be
q “I[*||obtained

[ Alternate Action:||?

Sta‘t;;:ﬂ;{edc:ode ?{|Manatee County Land Development Code

-

SWORN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED BY
CEO. VD (THIS FINE NEEDS TO BE

Netes:|? | OIDED, IT WAS STARTED IN
| |[ERROR. LM)
| Last Update:||? ||08-FEB-2013 1125
[ Updated by:|{?|[LMENARD
| Created:|[?][23-NOV-2011 1337
| Created by:||? [VDIORAZIO

Fine Key=877
(Update this finc)

(Make a Fine Payment) (View Fine Payments)

Fine Start Date:|| 2] [8-DEC-2010

Fine End Date;{(2 ||07-JAN-2013

=
| Total Fine:|? [§75,200.00 Total Fees: $0.00

http-/fapps.intranet/pls/code_enfice_fines.ce fine_get data

1



9/19/2018 W Code Enforcement Office View
| - total Due:/[2[1$75,200.00 ; |
| Total Paid:|[2[$.00 |
Balance Due:||? [/$75,200.00 |
0

o

Total Payments:

ACTIVE
$100.00

$.00

$100.00

$0.00 Recorded:
$0.00 Released:
$0.00 Incurred:

513.1 (Certificate of
Occupancy/Completion - Purpose and
Effect) -->[1003]

a Certificate of Occupancy/Completion
must be obtained

Alternate Action:|? | |

Fine Status:

Minimum Fine:

Maximum Fine:

Daily Fine;
Lien Recorded Fee:
Lien Released Fee:

(R N | N | S | B )

Administrative Fee:

Violation #1:

[ "]

| Required Action(#1):{[?

Sta:::;geg:ldc 2 [|[Manatee County Land Development Code
SWORN AFFIDAVIT SUBMITTED BY
Notes:||? {CEQ. VD The CO was issued on 1/7/2013

stop the fine as of that date. jf
Last Update:||? |05-FEB-2013 1517
Updated by:|[?|[JFENTON

Created:||? [23-NOV-2011 1339

Created by:||?|[VDIORAZIO

|Fincs:‘Pnyments: Total Fines/Fees: | Amount Paid: || Balance Due:
| 2 0 $75,200.00 $.00 . $75,200.00 _J

NEXT INQUIRY

>

http:/fapps.intranet/pls/code_enf/ce_fines.ce_fine_get_dala




9/19/2018

Code Enforcement inspection List fora r~—a

ast Update:[|2[24-NOV-2010 1301 1

| Updated by:|[2|[PWENZEL |

—

‘ Extra Inspection Information

Case Number:|[?]2009120107P -I
| Type:|[2|[EX |
[ Date:|[2[15-NOV-2010 |
I Investigator:|? [Patrick L Wenzel |
I Result:|? ||V

Investigator Remarks:||? |Tickle to: 24-NOV-2010 -PW.

Last Update:

2][15-NOV-2010 1332

o]
Updated by:)(?|

PWENZEL

Extra Inspection Information

| Case Number:||?(2009120107P |
| Type:)|? {EX I
| Date:][2|21-JUN-2010 |
| Investigator:||? [Patrick L Wenzel |
Result:|[” [V |

Investigator Remarks:{|? r::r?;{tgsglﬁgoﬁ%r%i:‘f LU

| Last Update:

21-JUN-2010 1322

| Updated by:

PWENZEL

I

Old Business Information

| Case Number:|[2[2009120107P

| Type:||2 |OB

| Date:||? [24-MAY-2010

| Investigator:||? [Patrick L Wenzel
Result:||? |V

Investigator Remarks:

[

April 28, 2010 - Special Magistrate
found in violation and sct a compliance
date of May 21, 2010 for Section 512 or

a minimum fine of $100 and a daily fine
of 5100 will be imposed and a
compliance date of June 18, 2010 for
Section 513 or a minimum fine of $100
and a daily fine of $100. May 18 -
Reccived letter from respondent
requesting placement on the May 26,
2010 agenda to request an extension of

the cempliance date. May 26, 2010 -
Special Magistrate imposed a new
compliance date of December 17, 2010
for Scction 513.

| Last Update:

27-MAY-2010 1647

| Updated by:

[

VDIORAZIO

hitp:/fapps intranet/pls/code_enf/iCe_inre_pkg.ce_get_Inspection_data

kel



Code Enforcement inspection List for a { 3

Board Investigation Information

| Casc Number:|[?|[2009120107P |

| Type:|;? |[BD |

| Date:||?|[29-APR-2010 |

| Investigator:||? Patrick L Wenzel

[ Result:] 2|V
APRIL 28, 2010 - SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE FOUND IN
VIOLATION AND SET A
COMPLIANCE DATE OF MAY 21,
2010 FOR SECTION 512 OR A
MINIMUM FINE OF $100 AND A

3 ||
Investigator Remarks: |2l 7 v FINE OF $100 WILL BE

IMPOSED AND A COMPLIANCE
DATE OF JUNE 18, 2010 FOR
SECTION 513 OR A MINIMUM FINE
OF $100 AND A DAILY FINE OF $100.
VD

| Last Update:|[?|29-APR-2010 1515 |

]
| Updated by:|[2 [VDIORAZIO ]l

Pre-board Investigation Information

Case Number:||?|[2009120107P
Type:|2|[PR
Date:|[2[27-APR-2010
| Invcstigator:"ﬂll’atrick L Wenzel
Result:lt{_“v
Investigator Remarks:||? [PROCEEDING TO SM 4/28/10

Last Update:||? [27-APR-2010 0731
Updated by:|2|[PWENZEL ||
Pre-board Investigation Information

Case Number:|[2|[2009120107P
Type:|2|[PR
| Date:|[2][23-APR-2010
[ Investigator:|[?|[Patrick L Wenzel
| Result:||? ||V

DIVISION CHIEF JOE FENTON
GAVE THE COOPERS TILL 4/28/10
TO HAVE SOMETHING IN

Investigator Remarks:|{?

APPLICATION WITH BLDG.
Last Update:||? |[23-APR-2010 0854
Updated by:||? [PWENZEL |

Second Investigation Information ”

http:/fapps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get_inspection_data

4t



9/19/2018

( Code Enforcement inspection List for a[‘“*
I—' o —

Case Number:|[2 2009120107P |

Type:||2 |SE |

Date:|[2|[17-FEB-2010 ]

| Investigator:||? || Patrick L Wenzel _Jl
| Result:|?|[v

Investigator Remarks:|? | S TLLL IN VIOLATION, PLEASE
SEND TO THE APRIL SM. PW
Last Update:|[? [11-MAR-2010 0805 |

Updated by:||? |PWENZEL |

Extra Inspection Information ‘

|| Case Number:|[?][2009120107P

| Type:||? |[EX |

| Date:||? [21-JAN-2010 |

| Investigator:||? |[Patrick L Wenze) |

] Result:|? ||V |
imestgtorRemarts [ otine Seermionion o don |

Last Update:|? [21-JAN-2010 1442 |
Updated by:|? |PWENZEL |

Extra Inspection Information

L

] Case Number:|[?)[2009120107P |

I Type:[2[EX |

| Date:|[2[[11-JAN-2010 |
Investigator:||? ||Patrick L Wenzel l

Result:||? |V

PLEASE TICKLE PER JF. Tickle to:
20-JAN-2010 -PW,

Last Update:||? |[11-JAN-2010 1244 |
Updated by:|? [PWENZEL |

HEE

Investigator Remarks:

| b

Extra Inspection Information

]

Case Number:

Type:
| Date;
| Investigator:
Result;

2009120107P |
EX |
[29-DEC-2009 ||
[Patrick L Wenzel

v |
CEO SPOKE WITH RESPONDENT |
AND IS GOING TO MEET WITH

HIM NEXT WEEK WITH BLDG.

DEPT. REP, PW Tickle to: 07-JAN-2010!
_PW.

Last Update:|2 [29-DEC-2009 1649

II-‘S [0 R (Y

Investigator Remarks:

[

hitp.ffapps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get_inspection_data

St



9/19/2018 Code Enforcement inspection List {for a M

| updated by:||2| PWENZEL [|

Initial Investigation Information

[ Case Number:|[?|[2009120107P |
| Type:||? || IN |
| Date:|[2 [03-DEC-2009 I
I Investigator:||? ||Patrick L Wenzel ]
| Result:|? [V |

PERMITTING: ADDITION ADDED
TO HOUSE WITHOUT PERMIT.
Investigator Remarks:|[? |CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION:
OCCUPYING STRUCTURE
WITHOUT C.O.C, CITE: 512, 513

Last Update:|[2][03-DEC-2009 1145 |
Updated by:|/?|[PWENZEL |

http://apps.intranet/plsicode_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get_inspection_data BJE



B @) Permit Information - TEST DATA  SE ._
F'le Edit Actions Details Links Favorites Help

i
i S snal D BamE®S - ww|e
Pennit information Location Information
Pemit Number® 10050808 Q| Address ° | 2116 515
Status * Vved M Cey/State/Zp [SCT__
Master Number | Q) Notes 1] PARCELID  [1420200(
‘HariCopy  Cwl-ARP Q] Unit L
AoplyDate®  |05/18/2010  [d| Operstor  |wnewby Owner Ertity Irformation
Pemit lssue Date (05/25/2010 | Operstor  [ameton | Owner Name * | [COOPE
Cetficate lssued  01/07/2013 | Operator lameton | Use Defatt [
Cedtificate Type  |CC - CERTIFICATE OF COMPL o
Certificate Number | Adcyess f—l—_&'—
City/State/Zp  [BRADE
Permt ©  Propety Zoning  Applicant  Contractor®  Defined Felds Inspection Ordering
Pemmit Details Purpose/Special |
Pemit Type *  |ALTRESD - RESIDENTIAL - ALT/ADD _ I~ [vcep-apprrz
UsageClass®  [NONE-NONE - o (|| SO0 ELL 2
20 Claos” SR - | Mgt
Applied Value * | 7070 LOT 11 ELWC
SQUAREFT, | 30 |
Calculated Vake | oM
US C-404 Type |434 - RESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS sRENOV. V]
Pemit Fomn*  [2SSUE-ISSUEDPERMT |4l



9/19/2018

f Code Enforcement inspection List lor %
\

INRE-Investigator Results Inquiry |, ,

To Bottom

Case Number: 2009120107P Status: Closed (Compliance Qrders)

VIOLATION LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

2116 51ST BLVD E, BRADENTON
e —

Second Investigation Information
Case Number:|2[2009120107P |
Type:|2||SE ||

Date:/|?|[24-AUG-2018 |
lnvestigator:]|2||Tom Wooten I
|

Result:||? [NV

Investirator Remarks: |2 Case converted to Accela. Close this
£ || [|case. tw

Last Update:||? |124-AUG-2018 0729

i
I Updated by:2| TWOOTEN

Extra Inspection Information

Case Number:[[2 [2009120107P
Type:|2|[EX
Date:|[? [20-APR-2018
Investigator:||? | Tom Wooten
Result:[|2 ||V

Unable to make contact so I left a
Investigator Remarks:||? business card and the mitigation

"I[* lapplication with directions on how to fill
it out. tw

| Last Update:|[? [[20-APR-2018 1649 |

| Updated by:||2 | TWOOTEN |

Case Number:|2 2009120107P

Type:)2 [EX |
Date:|? [02-FEB-2018

Investigator:|? | Tom Wooten
Result:|[? [V IJ
Investigator Remarks:||? ||File scanned, View in On Base. HWH ||
Last Update:|2 [02-FEB-2018 1011 |

Updated by:|?||HHENSELL

Extra Inspection Information

—_———————— — —

hitp:/lapps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pko.ce_gel_inspection_data

1



9/19/2018 Code Enforcement inspection List for a{

| Cave Number: |2/[2009120107P |
| Type:|[2|[EX |
| Date:|?||08-FEB-2013 |
Investigator:||2 |[Tom Wooten ||

Result:|[?i[V I

FINES FOR SECTION 512 WERE
STARTED IN ERROR; IN
Investigator Remarks:||? |COMPLIANCE BY DATE, I VOIDED
THE FINE TODAY AND WILL LET
BOARD RECORDS KNOW, LM

I Last Update:][?[08-FEB-2013 1129 |

| Updated by:|2[LMENARD |

Extra Inspection Information

Case Number:||?|12009120107P
Type:||? |[EX

9

N

Date:|[2||05-FEB-2013
Investigator:[|2 {[Tom Wooten
Rcsult:";’_"V

THE FINES FOR 513 WERE

Investigator Remarks:|? |STOPPED AS OF 1/7/2013 WHEN
THE CO WAS ISSUED. JF

Last Update:|2 |05-FEB-2013 1518 ]
| Updated by:|[2[JFENTON |

Extra Inspection Information
Case Number:||?|2009120107P |
Type:||?|[EX |
Date:|[?|[18-NOV-2011 |
Investigator:||? |Tom Wooten |
Result:|{2 |V |
THE PROPERTY IS STILL IN
Investioator Remarks:|[? [YIOLATION START FINES AS
g I /[ORDERED FOR SECTIONS 512 ANS
513 BY THE S/M. TL

Last Update:|2 [[18-NOV-2011 1108

Updated by:||2 | TWOOTEN I

Extra Inspection Information

10
hitp:/fapps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get_inspection_data

| Case Number:||?|(2009120107P |
[ Type:|[2 [EX |
{ Date:|[? |[24-NOV-2010 |
| Investigator:||? ||Patrick L Wenzel |
| Result:|[? |[V |
Investigator Remarks:|[? [Tickle to: 08-DEC-2010 -PW, "

il

2



MANATEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION PERMIT
1112 Manatee Avenue West Bradenton, Florida 34206

@85/25/2018 Permit Number 10050804
Project Address: 21146 S1ST BLVD E SCT
Type of Permit: RESIDENTIAL - ALT/ADD
Setbacks (Feet): Front- Rear- Left— Right—
*#¥Subdivision: ELWOOD PARK TOWNSITE PB2/7&6
#3#OWNER INFORMATION®» ##PARCEL INFORMATION®*
Owner: COOPER, JAMES STERLING Parcel ID No: 14202000056
Address: 21146 51ST BLVD E Sec Twn Rge: 833 T34S RISBE
City: BRADENTON LOT: i1
State: FL Block:
Zip: 3420B- Floor Elev:
Fhone: 94174465102 Impact Area: CSE

Zoning: RSF3
Overlay: NONE/NONE

**CONTRACTOR INFORMATION#*% Flood Zone: A8

Contractor: COOPER, JAMES STERLI Flood Eleva: 2002%.0a0

License No: OWNER Fire District: SMFD

Lic. Type :

DBA: COOPER, JAMES STERLING

Address: 2114 SiST BLVD E

C/Ss2: BRADENTON, FL 342@8- ##¥PRUOJECT INFORMATION##*
Square Footage: 32e

Telephone: Declared Value: 7@a7a

*##PROJECT INFORMATION/NOTES/CONDITIONS*#

NCRD: FLTPO: RESHEATH EAST % SOUTH ELE. ADD SUPPORT

PIERS & MISC REPAIR

FLOOR & ELEC SAME AS EXISTING

LOT 11 ELWOCD PARK TOWNSITE
63616 I 69 FE- 366 I 36 366 I T T3 36 I FHIETEIEI I IE I IEIE 03360 JHETE U300 I 93036 I 63 9 I 49636 96 33000 I 36 31962
NOTICE: In addition to the requirements of this permit, there may be add-
itional restrictions applicable to this property that may be found in the
public records of this county, and there may be additional permits required
from other governmental entities such as water management districts, state
agencies, or federal agencies.

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE MECHANICS® LIEN LAW CAN RESULT IN
THE PROPERTY OWNER PAYING TWICE FOR BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS.
This permit shall become void if work has not started within six months
from the above date, or if work has been suspended longer than six months.
B IE I I I IEIE I I e U 26 I A6 I I I 36 263626 B0 T 363636 36T 3696 3636 J00 3 39 363636 363663 I IEIEI 38 3636 96 H- 96 206 36 6490 46 36 3
BUILDING DEPARTMENT
MANATEE COUNTY, FLDORIDA
INSPECTION REGUEST 7493847 PERMITTING FAX: 742-5887
Permit issued by: amelton

Representafive of™Carroll J. Dupre’, CBO
County Building Dfficial

CALL BEFORE YDU DIG: 1-BaB-432-4770

TO RETRIEVE BUILDING PERMIT DATA AND DOWNLOAD BUILDING DEPARTMENT FORMS 60 TO:
Wl MYMANATEE .. ORG



Code Enforcement inspection/ 't for a case Page 1 of 7

INRE-Investigator Results Inquiry  JiicLe

Case Number: 2009120107P Status: Closed (Compliance Orders)

VIOLATION LOCATION & DESCRIPTION
2116 51ST BLVD E, BRADENTON

——
Second Investigation Information

Case Number: E"M —_|
Type:z"SE __l
Date:][?]24-AUG-2018 ]

Investigator: ]@ ﬁ
J

Result

Investigator Remarks: _||Case converted to Accela. Close this
case. tw

Last Update:2[24-AUG2018 0729 jl

Updated by{[2[TWOOTEN
Extra Inspection Information |

Case Number:{[?{|2009120107P |
Type|2[EX |
Date:||?||20-APR-2018 |
Investigator:"z"Tom Wootm——_‘
Result:lEIlV __l

Unable to make contact so I left a
business card and the mitigation
application with directions on how to fill
it out, tw

Last Update:]|?][20-APR-2018 1649 |
Updated by:|[2[TWOOTEN |

Extra Inspection Information j

Case Number:][2][2009120107P |
Type][7[EX ]
Date][?][02-FEB-2018 |

| lnvest_igiam@hom Wooten I
lasult:[lz"x |
Investigator Remarks:[lfile scanned, View in On Base. HWH |
Last Update:|[2][02-FEB-2018 1011 |

[ |

Investigator Remarks:

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get inspection_data 10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection )"t for a case

Updated by:|?[ HHENSELL |

| Extra Inspection Information ]

Case Number: E 2009120107P

| CoseNumber2009120007P ]
Type:“zllgx |
Date:|[2][08-FEB-2013 |
Investigator:"z"Tom Wooten I
Result:||2]{v I

FINES FOR SECTION 512 WERE
STARTED IN ERROR; IN
COMPLIANCE BY DATE. I VOIDED
THE FINE TODAY AND WILL LET
BOARD RECORDS KNOW. LM

Last Update:|[2][08-FEB-2013 1129 |

Updated by:[|?[LMENARD

|| Extra Inspection Information ||

BT T A
——  Teeffex
Investigator: ‘_E"Tom Wooten I
| Result: @|V I

THE FINES FOR 513 WERE
Investigator Remarks:||?{STOPPED AS OF 1/7/2013 WHEN
THE CO WAS ISSUED. JF

Last Update:][?][05-FEB-2013 1518
Updated by:|2|JFENTON |

| Extra Inspection Information ||

Case Number:[[7][2009120107P |
Type:"ﬂ'EX

Date:|[2][18-NOV-2011

— Tovestgator] 2| Tom Waoten
——  Reudly

THE PROPERTY IS STILL IN
VIOLATION START FINES AS

ORDERED FOR SECTIONS 512 ANS
513 BY THE S/M. TL

I ————

Investigator Remarks:

I-<

1]

Investigator Remarks:||?

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get inspection_data

Page 2 of 7

10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection List for a case Page 3 of 7

Updated by:"_‘!"TWOOTEN ||

Extra Inspection Information ||

Gt ponee
Teelfix
DoV |

[“Tavestigator Remarks]| Tiokle 0 08 DEC 2010 W, |

[ Last Update224-NOv-2010 130 |

Updated by " PWENZEL

Extra Inspection Information |

Case Number: E"2009120107P |
Type: E"EX |
Date:][?][15-NOV-2010 |

Investigator:||?) Patrlck L Wenzel

T R ——
Investigator Remarks[2][Tickle to: 24-NOV-2010 -PW. |

Last Update:|[?][15-NOV-2010 1332

Updated by:[|?|[PWENZEL |

Extra Inspection Information |
— CocNumbowunowr
=|Zl|_——_:|

Investigator: E"Patrlck L Wenzel

Rcsult

¢] Jae
\ ‘permlt issued permit #10050806 Tlckle 3 5@(_1 /
lnvestlgator Remarks: I to: 15-NOV-2010 -PW. 3

Last Update][2[21-JUN-2010 1322 | Lhsed- ! / [
Updated by:|2][PWENZEL

Old Business Information

| CaseNumberjJ2009120007p ]
Type:lE”OB I
Date:][2]24-MAY-2010 |
- 1

| |

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get inspection_data 10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection Li<t for a case

Investigator:||? |Patrick L Wenzel |
Result:|[?||V I

April 28, 2010 - Special Magistrate
found in violation and set a compliance
date of May 21, 2010 for Section 512 or
a minimum fine of $100 and a daily fine
of $100 will be imposed and a
compliance date of June 18, 2010 for
Section 513 or a minimum fine of $100
Investigator Remarks:||?||land a daily fine of $100. May 18 -
Received letter from respondent
requesting placement on the May 26,
2010 agenda to request an extension of
the compliance date. May 26, 2010 -
Special Magistrate imposed a new
compliance date of December 17, 2010
for Section 513.

Last Update:|[2][27-MAY-2010 1647

Updated by:|?|VDIORAZIO

Board Investigation Information |

Type:][2][BD |

(les-apr200 ]

EI Patrick L Wenzel
B

APRIL 28, 2010 - SPECIAL
MAGISTRATE FOUND IN
VIOLATION AND SET A
COMPLIANCE DATE OF MAY 21,
2010 FOR SECTION 512 OR A
Investigator Remarks:||? MINIMUM FINE OF $100 AND A
‘IFPAILY FENE OF $100 WILL BE
IMPOSED AND A COMPLIANCE
DATE OF JUNE 18, 2010 FOR
SECTION 513 OR A MINIMUM FINE
OF 5100 AND A DAILY FINE OF 5100,

VD
Last Update:|[]][29-APR-2010 1515
Updated by:|[’][VDIORAZIO

Case Number: E] 2009120107P

ovu2otore |
TypefZPR ]

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get inspection_data

Page 4 of 7

10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection [-*<t for a case

I Date:|[2[[27-APR-2010 |
Investigator Remarks:|
Lot Upans

Updated by:[?[PWENZEL

Pre-board Investigation Information |

Case Number:||2009120107P I
TypelPR ]
Date][2][23-APR-2010 |
Investigator:l ?||Patrick L Wenzel I

Result: E \% |

DIVISION CHIEF JOE FENTON
GAVE THE COOPERS TILL 4/28/10
TO HAVE SOMETHING iN
APPLICATION WITH BLDG.

Last Update:][2][23-APR-2010 0854
Updated by:|[?[PWENZEL |

Second Investigation Information

TpelfE —
Date:l 17-FEB-2010
lnvestigator:| 2||Patrick L. Wenzel |
v ]

Result: Eﬁv

Investivator Remarks:[2ISTILL IN VIOLATION, PLEASE
g ‘IHISEND TO THE APRIL SM. PW

Last Update:][?][11-MAR-2010 0805 |
Updated by|2PWENZEL |

Investigator Remarks:||?

22005 _ |
[ TypeflfEX ]

— bffuanae ]
etk L e |

Investigator Remarks‘:”'_i"awaiting determination from division

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce get inspection_data

Page 5 of 7

10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection }~~t for a case Page 6 of 7

| | llchief. Tickle to: 17-FEB-2010 -PW. |
Last Update:|[?]21-JAN-2010 1442
| Updated by:][2[PWENZEL |

‘ Extra Inspection Information

[ Case Numberd|[2009120107P |
[ TypeEx |

[ Datef11-JAN-2010 |

Investigator: |=] Patrlck L Wenzel

“Reuwdlv

Investisator Remarks:|2|PLEASE TICKLE PER JF. Tickle to:
g “1-l20-JAN-2010 -PW.

Last Update:|[2][11-JAN-2010 1244

1
Updated by:|[?|[PWENZEL |

Extra Inspection Information |

Cose Number Pz 00—
oelex
DutelJoDECID

lnvestigator:lE Patrick L Wenzel

[Patrick LWenzel |
Result:lE“V |
CEO SPOKE WITH RESPONDENT
AND IS GOING TO MEET WITH
HIM NEXT WEEK WITH BLDG.
DEPT. REP. PW Tickle to: 07-JAN-
2010 -PW.

Last Update:][2][29-DEC-2009 1649
Updated by:|["[PWENZEL

Initial Investigation Information
Case Number:][2]2009120107P

I

Date][2][03-DEC-2009 ]

Investigator: @ Patrick L Wenzel |
Result: EI Vv l

PERMITTING: ADDITION ADDED
Investlgator Remarks: " TO HOUSE WITHOUT PERMIT.
"[CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION:
OCCUPYING STRUCTURE

Investigator Remarks:

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce_get inspection_data 10/11/2018



Code Enforcement inspection ' -t for a case Page 7 of 7

| [WITHOUT C.0.C. CITE: 512,513 |
Last Update:|[2]|03-DEC-2009 1145 |
Updated by:|[/][PWENZEL - |

http://apps.intranet/pls/code_enf/Ce_inre_pkg.ce get inspection_data 10/11/2018
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Attachment #4 was unable to be scanned and is
available upon request. It is a Floor Plan,
Elevations & Details drawing from Julian
Aguilar Engineering LLC.
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MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE. Utk RECOHD
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA b

7. €. SHORE
:fAt::;Et: ;%l’!m :ﬂrotlucal subdivision 2000 HAY 28 PH 2 DT

Petitioner, Case No. QEZD_QQ_&Q;QZ
22 TR

e
v, MAILE G, Fita
JAMES STERLING COOPER AND KIM COOPER,
Respondents,
ORDER IMPOSING FINE
THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Speclat Magistrate on Aprll 28, 2010, and

and the Special Magistrate having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and heard arguments
respective to all appropriate matters, and thereupon issues the Findings of Fact, Concluslons of Law, and Order as follows:

EINDINGS OF FACY
1. That James Sterling Cooper and Kim Cooper hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record
of the subject property.
2. That notice was served on the Respondents and James Cooper was present at the hearing.

3. That previous notifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513 were made
and served on the Respondents by certified mall,

4, That the property located at 2116 51st Boulevard East, Bradenton, Florida, DP 14202000086, has a violation of
Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513 because an addition was constructed on the property
without obtaining the required Certificate of Occupancy/Completion.

S. That the Respondents are in violation of Section 513 for constructing an addition on the property without cbtalning
the required Certificate of Occupancy/Completion.

CONCLUSTONS OF LAW
1. That the Respondents are In viciation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513.

ORDER

Based upon the foregolng Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted In Chapter 1562,
Florida Statutes, and Manatee County Land Devetopment Code, It Is hereby ORDERED;

1. THAT the Respondents comrect the viglation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section 513.

2. THAT if this Order Is not complied with on or before Decembar 17, 2010, it Is hereby ordered that Respondents

shall pay a minimum fine of $100, plus $100 per day for each and every day any violation described hereln
continues past Dacember 17, 2019,

3. Failure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result in the recordation of this Order Imposing Fine,
which constitutes a lien upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be foreclosed, and your

property sold to enforce this lien. If such lien Is filed, you will be assessed all costs incurred in recording and
satisfying this lien,

4. The Code Enforcement Special Magistrate also authorizes the County Attomey or his/ber designee to foreclose,
collect or settle said Hen using any legal or equitable remedies available to coliect any llens which remaln unpaid.

5. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Affidavit of Non-compllance being filed with the Clerk of Clrcuit Court
Board Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary,

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a viotation exist beyond the date set for
compliance, the Speclal Magistrate shall impose a minimum fine of $65.

Ordered May 26, 2010, and executed this A4 =2 day of J)")ﬁ/

i,
sORCE,
ATTEST: R. B, Shore A ‘“”“‘"“4;‘ anafée County Code Enl
Clerk of urt 8 SEAL st Spedial Magistrate
. : [x] E o ;
By: <t %‘aw 8
Cle I ﬁ

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondents, JAMES
STERLING COOPER AND KIM COOPER, 2116 515T BOULEVARD EAST, BRADENTON, FLORIDA 34208, by U.5. mail
2nd to the Manatee County Code Enforcement Division, this _27§7% day of 2010,

R. B, SHORE

Clerk of urt

Man, nty, Florida
- -

By:

ATIENTION: R s vour respongibility to nottfy Code Enforcement st 543-748-4501, extension 6309 and satisfactorily demanstrate that
the violation(s) has/have ceased. Release of this Hen cannat octur untl Code Enforcement verifles that the vielation(s) no longer exjst(s).
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MANATEE COUNTY CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE ; -, 4! RECORD

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA A Q. SHORE
MANATEE COUNTY, a political subdivision - 2
of the State of Florida, 209 HAY TAT Sk
Petitioner, Case No. :

R LS COURT
vs. MANAIEE CO. FLORDA
JAMES STERLING COOPER AND KIM COOPER,

Respondents,
ORDER IMPOSING FINE

THIS CAUSE came on for public hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Maglstrate on April 26, 2030, and the Special
Magistrate having heard testimony under cath, received evidence, and heard arguments respective to all appropriate
matters, and thereupon issues the Findings of Fact, Conclustons of Law, and Order as follows:

EINDINGS OF FACT
1. That James Sterling Cooper and Kim Cooper hereinafter referred to as the Respondents are the owners of record
of the subject property.
2. That notice was served an the Respondents and no one was present at the hearing,

3 That previous natifications of the violation of the Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512 were made
and served on the Respondents by certifted mail.

4. That the property located at 2116 515t Boulevard East, Bradenton, Florida, DP 1420200006, has a viclation of
Manatee County Land Development Code Section 512 because an addition was constructed on the property
without the required buflding permit.

5. That the Respondents are In violation of Sectlon 512 for constructing an addition on the property without obtalnfng
the required buliding permit.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. That the Respondents are in violation of Manatse County Land Development Code Section 512.
DRDER

Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact and Condusions of Law, and pursuant to the authority granted in Chapter 162,
Florida Statutes, and Manatee County Land Development Code, it Is hereby ORDERED:

1. THAT the Respondents correct the violation of Manatee County Land Development Code Section $12.

2. THAT if this Order Is not complied with on or before May 21, 2010, it Is hereby ordered that Respondents shall pay a
minimum fine of $100, plus $100 per day for each and every day any violation described herein continues past
May 21, 2010,

&b Fallure to Comply with this Order within the specified time will result In the recordation of this Order Imposing Fine,
which constitutes a llen upon any real or personal property owned by the violators and may be foreclosed, and your
property sold to enforce this llen. If such Jien Is filed, you will be assessed all costs incurred in recording and
satisfying this llen,

LR The Code Enforcement Special Magistrate also authorizes the County Attorney or his/her designee to foreclose,
collect or settle said tien using any legal or equitable remedles avallable to collect any Hens which remaln unpaid,

5. This Order becomes self-executing upon an Afidavit of Naon-compliance being filed with the Clark of Circult Court
Board Records Section, and a hearing shall not be necessary.

6. That pursuant to Section 305.5.7 of the Land Development Code, should a viglation exist beyond the date set for
compliance, the Special Maglstrate shall Impose a minimum fine of s?\

Ordered April 28, 2010, and executed this "1 — day of _ T\ &yl
il

égﬂr‘cEa‘:& "'J
& ‘,f‘"'-. ol %

ATTEST: R, B, Shore a§ SEa;
erk -

it

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that a true copy of the foregoing Order has been furnished to the Respondents, JAMES
STERLING COOPER AND KIM COOPER, 2116 51ST BDULE%RD EAST, BRADENTON, FLORIDA 34208, by U.S. mall

and to the Manatee County Code Enforcement Division, this __ 7172 day of _mej_, 2010.

R. B. SHORE
Clerk of Clreutt Court

Manztee County, Florida
By: o .
[
1o notlfy Code Enforcement at 941-748-4501, extension 6909 and satisfactortly demonstrate that

ATYENTZION: It Is vour respongibifity
the violation{s) has/have ceased. Release of this flen cannot oceur until Code Enforcement verifies that the violation(s) na longer exist{s),




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CASE NQ. CE2009120107
Complainant,
Vs,
James Sterling Cooper
Respondent,

ORDER OF REFERRAL TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

THIS CAUSE came on for hearing before the Code Enforcement Special Magistrate of Manatee County,
Florida, on February 27, 2019, afer due notice to Respondent, and the Special Magistrate having heard testimony
under oath, received evidence and heard argument, thereupon issues this Order of Referral Order as follows:

1. The Compliance Orders issued on April 28, 2010 found that the original owner(s) James Sterling Cooper and
Kim Cooper, was/were the owner(s) or person(s) in charge of the property located at 2116 51* Blvd. E.,
Bradenton, FL and identified in the Manatee County Property Appraiser’s records as: PIN1420200006, and
that the property was in violation of Section(s) 512 and 513 of the Manatee County Land Development Code,
in that Respondent constructed an addition on the property without obtaining the required Building Permit
and Certificate of Occupancy/Completion.

[

The Compliance Order(s) imposed a minimum fine of $100 for each violation in addition to a fine of $100.00
for each day each violation(s) continued to exist past the compliance date ordered.

3. As of the date of the hearing, fines imposed against Respondent(s) totaled $75,220.00 which includes $40.00
recording fees. Certified copies of the Order of Imposing Fine/Lien issued on April 28, 2010 were recorded
in the Public Records of Manatee County Book 2400, Page 132 and Book 2400, Page 164, and thereafier
constituted a lien against the above-described property and upon any other real or personal property owned
by Respondent(s) pursuant to Section 162.09, Florida Statutes, and Section 2-7-27 of the Manatee County
Code of Ordinances.

4. The corrective action ordered in the Compliance Order has been completed and the property is now in
compliance with Manatee County Land Development Code.

5. lustification exists to refer this case to the Manatee County Board of County Commissioners with a
recommendation to reduce the outstanding fines to $0.00 plus $0.00 in recording fees.

DONE AND ORDERED this 27" day of February 2019

Manatee County Code Enforcement,
Special Magistrate

SEﬂ'cial Magistra'l’ﬂgignature)

Print Name: Ben Vitale



CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CASE NO, CE2009120107

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Compliance Order has been filed for the

record on February 27, 2019 and has been furnished to the Respondent (s),

a

7

Personally, on this 27" day of February 2019

By US Mail on this 27'" day of February 2019

Robin Dyer, Code Enforcement Administrative Specialist
Manatee County

By: .‘.‘ 4‘1 AN X

Administrative Sgecfalist (Si

Print Name: Ms. Robin J Dver

Manatee County Code Enforcement
5030 US Hwy 30IN
Ellenton, FL 34222





